

No. 20-1668

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA; BRANDON VICK;
JOSH GIRDNER,
Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN P. BOND, as Special Administrator of the
ESTATE OF DOMINIC F. ROLLICE, deceased,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT M. BLAKEMORE
DANIEL E. SMOLEN
BRYON D. HELM
SMOLEN & ROYTMAN
701 South Cincinnati Ave.
Tulsa, OK 74119

DAMILOLA G. AROWOLAJU
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
501 H St. NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement Of The Case	1
Reasons For Denying The Petition.....	5
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	7
A. Petitioners Waived The First Question Presented.....	7
B. Petitioners Are Bound By the Tenth Circuit’s Conclusion That They Did Not Confront A Serious Threat.	8
C. This Case Does Not Involve A Circuit Split.	11
D. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Permit Courts To Categorically Ignore All Conduct In the Seconds Before A Shooting.....	17
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	19
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1996).....	4
<i>Betton v. Belue</i> , 942 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Bletz v. Gribble</i> , 641 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992)	12, 15
<i>Estate of Ceballos v. Husk</i> , 919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 16
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	8, 18, 19
<i>Cole Estate of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Doornbos v. City of Chicago</i> , 868 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Felton v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Ferreira v. City of Binghamton</i> , 975 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Fields v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 714 F. App'x 137 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th 1992).....	15
<i>Frederick v. Motsinger</i> , 873 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Goodwin v. Richland County</i> , 832 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2020)	15

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	17
<i>Gysan v. Francisko</i> , 965 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Hale v. City of Biloxi</i> , 731 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Hastings v. Barnes</i> , 252 F. App'x 197 (10th Cir. 2007)	13, 16
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	9
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 F. App'x 742 (10th Cir. 2013)	13, 16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Marion v. City of Corydon</i> , 559 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Medina v. Cram</i> , 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Livermore ex rel Rohm v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Romero v. Bd. of Cnty. Com'rs of Cnty. of Lake</i> , 60 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir.1995)	13, 16
<i>Stephenson v. Doe</i> , 332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	6, 10, 11, 18
<i>Thomas v. City of Columbus</i> , 854 F.3d 361.....	15
<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	16
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
